Interest expense   17.4   10.1
   Non-operating expense   --   3.1
   Other income, net   (1.3)   (1.7)

   Income (loss) from continuing
   operations before income taxes   $33.6   $(0.9)

   (a) - Reflects trade receivables, net, divided by average daily sales
   during the quarter.

   (b) - Reflects cost of sales (excluding restructuring and related
   charges) divided by net inventories multiplied by four.

   Table 3

   RAYOVAC CORPORATION

   Reconciliation of GAAP to Pro Forma Financial Data
   For the three months ended December 28, 2003 and December 29, 2002
   (Unaudited)
   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   THREE MONTHS
   F2004   F2003
   Excluding   Excluding
   As   Non-   Non-   As   Non-   Non-
   reported  recurring  recurring reported   recurring recurring

   Net sales   $454.0   $--   $454.0   $260.2   $--   $260.2
   Gross profit  193.0   --   193.0   93.6   9.7 (a) 103.3
   Gross
   profit
   % of
   sales   42.5%   42.5%   36.0%   39.7%

   Operating
   expenses   143.3   1.1 (b)   142.2   83.0   5.7 (a)  77.3
   Operating
   income   49.7   1.1   50.8   10.6   15.4   26.0
   Operating
   income
   % of
   sales   10.9%   11.2%   4.1%   10.0%

   Income (loss)
   from
   continuing
   operations
   before
   income taxes  33.6   1.1   34.7   (0.9)   18.5 (c)  17.6
   Income (loss)
   from
   continuing
   operations   20.8   0.7   21.5   (0.6)   11.4   10.8

   Income from
   discontinued
   operations,
   net of tax   1.4   (1.4) (d)   --   --   --   --

   Net income
   (loss)   22.2   (0.7)   21.5   (0.6)   11.4   10.8

   Basic
   earnings
   per share   $0.69   $(0.02)   $0.67   $(0.02)   $0.36   $0.34

   Diluted
   earnings
   per share   $0.67   $(0.02)   $0.65   $(0.02)   n/a   $0.33 (e)

   (a) For Fiscal 2003, includes the impact of initiatives related to the
   integration of the VARTA consumer battery business and other global
   restructuring initiatives, including the closure of the Company's Mexico
   City, Mexico plant and consolidation of the Madison, Wisconsin packaging
   facility and Middleton, Wisconsin distribution center into a combined